exercise of the pre-emptive right in accordance with article 132 of the General Law of 
Corporations ("Notice of Pre-emptive Rights"), related to the capital increase, in the 
variable part of Maxcom, up to the amount of $300,000,000.00 (Three hundred million 
pesos 00/100 domestic currency), through the issuance of 120,000,000 (one hundred 
and twenty million) common shares, nominative, without face value, Series "A" Class 
II, approved by the ordinary general meeting of shareholders of the Company held on 
July 3, 2019. Attached is the publication of the Notice of Pre-emptive Rights. 

The foregoing, by virtue of the fact that the process of restructuring of the Step-Up